CHAPTER LXXI.

An Act to amend Section seventy-six of Chapter sixty-five February 24,1871 of the General Statutes, relating to executions In Justice Courts.

> SECTION 1. Amendment to Section seventy-six (75), Chapter sixty-five (55), General Statutes. When Justice of the Pence may issue an execution-to file transcript with Clerk of District Court-duty of Clerk.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Section seventy-six of chapter sixty-five of the general statutes of this state, is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following provisions, viz:

of Clerk of District Court.

If an execution shall not have been issued prior to the delivery of a transcript of the judgment to the judgment when execution and filing of the same with the clerk of the distranscript duty trict court, as provided in section seventy of this chapter, the justice may issue an execution upon such judgment after such delivering or filing of such transcript, and on the return thereof unsatisfied in whole or in part, shall on demand of such creditor, deliver to him a certified transcript of the entries in his docket relating to the issuing and return of such execution and the amount collected thereon and the costs accrued since the entry of judgment. The judgment creditor may file such transcript with the clerk of the district court where the judgment is docketed, who shall, thereupon, make a note of the facts in the docket of such judgment in his office, and thereafter execution may issue as provided in section seventy-one of this chapter for the amount of the original judgment unsatisfied at the time of issuing the same, and interest and costs accrued.

This act shall take effect and be in force from when set to take and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1871.

CHAPTER LXXII.

An Act to amend Title fourteen, of Chapter sixty-five, of the General Statutes, as amended by an act entitled "An March 1, 1871. Act to amend Title fourteen, of Chapter sixty five, of the General Statutes, relating to jurisdiction of Justices in criminal cases and the proceedings therein," approved March ninth, one thousand eight hundred and sixtyseven.

- SECTION I. Amendment to Section one hundred and forty-nine (149), Chapter sixty-five (65), General Statutes. Parties on conviction may appeal on giving sureties. Amendment to Section one hundred and fifty (150), Chapter sixty-five (65), General Statutes. Justice to allow appeal, when-trial in District Court.
 - 2. When agt to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one hundred and forty-nine, of chapter sixty-five, of the general statutes, as amended by section two, of an act entitled, an act to amend title fourteen, of chapter sixty-five, of the general statutes, relating to jurisdiction of justices in criminal cases, and . the proceedings therein, approved March ninth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, be so amended as to read as follows:

Sec. 149. The person charged with and convicted by any such justice of any such offense may appeal from the viction may apjudgment of such justice to the district court; *Provided*, peal on giving That no appeal shall be allowed in any case unless the fol- enrelles. lowing requisites are complied with within ten days after such conviction, viz: